SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 1
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
Features
Low Forward Voltage Drop
Excellent High Temperature Stability
Trench Schottky Design using 8” Advanced Technology
Lead Free Finish, RoHS Compliant
Excellent ESD protection
PIN 2
PIN 1
PIN 3
 Unit: mm TO-277B
Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25
Parameter Symbol Rating Unit
 Peak  Reverse Voltage VRRM 0
 Working Peak Reverse Voltage VRWM 0
 DC Blocking Voltage VR 0
 Average Forward Rectified Current IFAV 15
 Peak Forward Surge Current @ 60Hz IFSM 300
 Thermal Resistance Junction to Case R JC 13 W
 Junction Temperature TJ 150
 Storage Temperature range Tstg -65 to 150
A
V
Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
 Reverse breakdown voltage VR  IR= 0.5 mA 0
VF1  IF= 3 A,TJ=25
VF2  IF= 3 A,TJ=125 0.28
VF3  IF= 15 A,TJ=25 0.54
VF4  IF= 15 A,TJ=125 0.44
IR1  VR= 0 V,TJ=25 50  A
IR2  VR= 0 V,TJ=125 12 mA
 Forward voltage
 Reverse voltage leakage current
V
0.5
SMD Type
Diodes
Schottky Diodes
KBR15T50DF5
Typical  Characterisitics (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted)
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6
TJ=25oC
TJ=125oC
TJ=150oC
TJ=100oC
 Fig.1 Forward Current Derating Curve    Fig.2 Typical Junction Capacitance
  Fig.3 Typical Reverse Characteristics   Fig.4 Typical Forward Characteristics
0
5
10
15
20
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
WITH HEATSINK
30mm x 30mm 4 oz.
pad PCB
100
1000
10000
0.1 1 10 100
f=1.0MHz
Vsig=50mVp-p
C
A
P
A
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 (p
F)
LEAD TEMPERATURE (°C)
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
A
VE
R
A
G
E
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
TJ=25oC
TJ=100oC
TJ=125oC
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE (%)
TJ=150oC
0.00
0
0
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(m
A
)